

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0315 FC

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

LAURA OWENS,
Petitioner/Appellant

v.

CLAYTON ECHARD,
Respondent/Appellee

Maricopa County Superior Court Case No.: **FC2023-052114**

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

/s/ Markus Risinger
Markus Risinger (#031524)
WOODNICK LAW, PLLC
1747 E. Morten, Ave, Suite 205
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
(602) 449-7980
Attorney for Clayton Echard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....18

JURISDICTION.....18

ARGUMENT19

I. Issue 1 – The court did not sanction Laura under Rule 26 and did not err by awarding Clayton attorney fees under other authorities20

 A. Standard of review20

 B. The court did not sanction Laura under Rule 26.....20

 C. Rule 26 does not apply to awards given under A.R.S. §§ 25-324, 25-415, or 25-809.22

 D. Rule 11 case law does not foreclose the court’s ability to sanction on its own motion.28

II. Issue 2 – Laura has not shown prejudicial error by judicial misconduct 35

 A. Standard of review35

 B. Laura has not proven judicial misconduct36

 C. If the trial court conducted extrinsic investigation, the facts determined were subject to judicial notice and substantively harmless.40

 D. Harmless error applies even if the trial court independently investigated and did not notify the parties.43

 E. Invited error is not reversible on appeal.....45

III. Issue 3 – The trial court correctly awarded attorney fees under A.R.S. §§ 25-324, 25-415, and 25-80947

IV. Issue 4 – The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding fees for unreasonableness and other litigation misconduct after denying Laura’s motion to dismiss.....53

 A. Standard of review53

B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by awarding Clayton attorney fees 53

V. Issue 5 – Laura should not be awarded attorney fees on appeal57
ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....61
CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aksamit v. Krahn</i> , 224 Ariz. 68 (App. 2010).....	35
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity Alliance v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	43
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9 th Cir. 1998)	24, 31
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 114 Ariz. 282 (1977).....	36, 43
<i>Caranchini v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 97 F.4 th 1099 (8 th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>City of Surprise v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019).....	34, 51
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 246 Ariz. 63 (App. 2018)	35
<i>Duckstein v. Wolf</i> , 230 Ariz. 227 (App. 2012)	26
<i>Fry v. Garcia</i> , 213 Ariz. 70 (App. 2006).....	60
<i>Gelin v. Murray</i> , 251 Ariz. 544 (App. 2021).....	48
<i>Grow v. Grow</i> , 1 CA-CV 16-0625 FC (slip op.), 2018 WL 283148 (App. 2018) ..	27
<i>Holgate v. Baldwin</i> , 425 F.3d 671 (9 th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Hubert v. Carmony</i> , 251 Ariz. 531 (App. 2021).....	44
<i>Hustrulid v. Stakebake</i> , 253 Ariz. 569 (App. 2022)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Dorman</i> , 198 Ariz. 298 (App. 2000)	26, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Pownall</i> , 197 Ariz. 577 (App. 2000)	57
<i>In re McQuillen v. Hufford</i> , 249 Ariz. 69 (App. 2020)	48
<i>Johnson v. Edelstein</i> , 252 Ariz. 230 (App. 2021).....	48
<i>Lund v. Donahoe</i> , 227 Ariz. 572 (App. 2011)	20
<i>Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. JD-561</i> , 131 Ariz. 25 (1981).....	36
<i>Matsumaru v. Sato</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 1013 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	25
<i>Monica C. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 211 Ariz. 89 (App. 2005)	36
<i>Ortega v. State ex rel. Herman</i> , 432 P.2d 904 (App. 1967)	36
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012).....	43
<i>Pritchard v. State</i> , 163 Ariz. 427 (1990)	60
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Const. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	32, 33
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Foust</i> , 177 Ariz. 507 (App. 1993).....	60
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7 th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	45
<i>State v. Escalante</i> , 245 Ariz. 135 (2018).....	46
<i>State v. Gendron</i> , 168 Ariz. 153 (1991).....	48
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 156 Ariz. 291 (1988).....	52
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 107 Ariz. 300 (1971)	60
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 229 Ariz. 22 (App. 2011).....	18

<i>State v. Meza</i> , 203 Ariz. 50 (App. 2002)	18, 55
<i>State v. Rojers</i> , 216 Ariz. 555 (App. 2007).....	41, 42
<i>Sundstrom v. Flatt</i> , 244 Ariz. 136 (App. 2017)	26, 52
<i>Villa De Jardines Ass'n v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 227 Ariz. 91 (App. 2011).....	53

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2101.....	18
A.R.S. § 12-2102.....	18
A.R.S. § 12-349.....	11, 24, 51
A.R.S. § 25-324.....	passim
A.R.S. § 25-415.....	passim
A.R.S. § 25-805.....	60
A.R.S. § 25-809.....	passim
A.R.S. § 36-329.....	59
Ariz. Const., art. VI, § 9.....	18

Rules

Ariz R. Fam. L. Proc. 49	19
Ariz. R. Civ. App. Proc. 21	61
Ariz. R. Civ. Proc. 11	passim
Ariz. R. Evid. 201	40, 42
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 1	29
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 24	26
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 31 (formerly 26)	26, 28
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 46	27, 52, 59
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 65	49
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 86	26, 35
Ariz. R. Fam. L. Proc. 9	33
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11	passim
